

**[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]**No. 16-1253

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SIERRA CLUB,*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

*Respondent,*

and

CHENIERE MARKETING, LLC; CORPUS CHRISTI LIQUEFACTION, LLC;  
and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of the Department of Energy, Office of Fossil Energy  
Orders 3638 (May 12, 2015) and 3638-A (May 26, 2016)  
DOE/FE Docket No. 12-97-LNG

---

**[PROOF] ANSWERING BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JEFFREY H. WOOD

*Acting Assistant Attorney General**Of Counsel:*

BETTINA MUMME

*Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Dep't of Energy  
Washington, DC*

DAVID C. SHILTON

JOHN L. SMELTZER

EMILY A. POLACHEK

*Attorneys, Appellate Section  
Environment and Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-5442  
emily.polacheke@usdoj.gov*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS.....	xii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	3
A.    National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) .....	3
B.    Natural Gas Act (NGA).....	5
II.   FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A.    Cheniere’s Applications.....	7
B.    DOE’s Export Studies on Macroeconomic Impacts .....	8
1.    2012 EIA Study on LNG Exports.....	9
2.    NERA Study.....	11
C.    Environmental Review Proceedings .....	12
1.    FERC’s Environmental Impact Statement .....	12
2.    DOE’s Environmental Addendum.....	16
3.    Life Cycle Analysis of Greenhouse-Gas Emissions .....	19
4.    Updated EIA Study and LNG Export Projections .....	21
D.    DOE Orders .....	22

1.	<i>Record of Decision</i> .....	22
2.	<i>Final Authorization Order (DOE/FE Order 3638)</i> .....	23
3.	<i>DOE’s Order Denying Rehearing (DOE/FE Order 3638-A)</i> .....	26
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	29
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
	ARGUMENT.....	32
I.	DOE COMPLIED WITH NEPA AND TOOK A HARD LOOK AT THE FORESEEABLE POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF CHENIERE’S PROPOSED LNG EXPORTS.....	32
A.	DOE’s NEPA review is governed by the “rule of reason.”.....	33
B.	DOE took a hard look at the potential environmental impacts of export-induced gas production. ....	37
1.	<i>DOE reasonably limited its review to qualitative analyses</i> .....	37
2.	<i>DOE reasonably accounted for uncertainty in LNG export levels</i> . ....	38
3.	<i>DOE reasonably declined to attempt to model regional or local impacts</i> .....	43
4.	<i>DOE did not disregard “local” impacts</i> .....	48
C.	DOE took a hard look at potential impacts from induced coal consumption. ....	49
D.	DOE took a hard look at the climate impacts of induced gas production. ....	51
E.	DOE’s decision was reasonable and properly informed by the Environmental Addendum and other analyses.....	53
II.	DOE COMPLIED WITH THE NATURAL GAS ACT.....	56

A. DOE considered the potential for unequal distribution of exports' impacts.....56

B. DOE reasonably concluded that the benefits of LNG exportation outweigh potential environmental harms. ....57

CONCLUSION .....59



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	4
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	32
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	41
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	47
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 136 S.Ct. 999 (2016) .....	28
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	43
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	31, 32, 41
* <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	33, 34, 35, 46
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	5, 34, 35
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	5

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>La. Ass'n of Indep. Producers v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	5, 6
<i>Lee v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	32
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	32
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	32, 33
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 520 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	5
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Appalachian Reg'l Comm'n</i> , 677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	33, 34
<i>N. Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC</i> , 483 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>New England Fuel Inst. v. Econ. Regulatory Admin.</i> , 875 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Panhandle Producers and Royalty Owners Ass'n v. Econ. Regulatory Admin.</i> , 822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	56, 57
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

*State v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n*,  
824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....41

*Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton*,  
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 4

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....4, 42, 51

*W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013).....42

*W. Va. Pub. Servs. Comm’n v. U.S. Dept. of Energy*,  
681 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....31, 56, 58

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act:  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 3, 31

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7135(a)(2) .....9

\* Natural Gas Act:  
15 U.S.C. § 717b(a) ..... 1, 5, 17, 22, 25, 26, 29, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58  
15 U.S.C. § 717b(c) ..... 1, 5, 6  
15 U.S.C. § 717b(e) .....13  
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... 2, 31  
15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1) ..... 13

**REGULATIONS:**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 ..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 1501.6 .....12

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 .....	54
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....	48
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.5 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	5, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) .....	4, 33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.16 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....	4
49 Fed. Reg. 6684 (Feb. 22, 1984) .....	6
77 Fed. Reg. 73,627 (Dec. 11, 2012).....	8, 9
79 Fed. Reg. 32,260 (June 4, 2014) .....	1
79 Fed. Reg. 48,132 (Aug. 15, 2014).....	16
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	28
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	28
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) .....	46
